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Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall - Council Chambers
February 10, 2025 5:30p.m.

Call to Order

Roll Call

Board Recognition - Jim Shaffer, BZA Member 2008 to 2024

Adoption of the Minutes (1-13-25)

Verification of Notifications

Swearing in of those testifying before the Board

*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and
state your name and address for the record.

New Business
206 First Street, PPN 42-01144.000 Area Variance- Front and Side
Yard Setback variances for additions to the pre-existing/non-conforming home.

201 Ashland Ave, PPN 46-00018.000 Area Variance- Front, Side and
Rear Yard Setback variances for a second floor expansion to the pre-existing/non-
conforming home.

312 Wyandot PPN 48-00052.000 Area- Parking Regulations-
variance to Section 1133.03 to waive the requirement of (1) enclosed space of off-
street parking.

Motion to adopt The Rules of the BZA

Appointment of BZA Secretary

Other Matters
Meeting Reminder- March 19, 2025

Adjournment
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TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager
RE: 206 First Street

DATE: February 10, 2025

206 First Street Zoning District: R-1 Parcel No.: 42-01144.000

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X, Rear of Property AE
Property Size: 0.00 Acres  44'x 200’

Traffic Considerations: N/A

Project Description- Area Variance-

The applicant/owner is proposing a rear yard addition to the first floor, rear and north side
addition to the second floors, and a new third floor addition. The existing 2 -story home was built
in 1950; the condition is listed as poor on the Auditor’s website. The home is pre-existing/non-
conforming to the code and will require area variances for the proposed additions.

Applicable Code Sections/Specifications

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential

Side Yards
Front Rear
Lot Frontage Yard L east Sum of Yard
Dwelling Lot Area (ft) Depth Width Width Depth
(stories) (sq. ft.) (ft.) (ft) (ft) (ft.)
1 9.000 75 30 7 15 30
2 9.000 75 30 8 20 30

1137.03 YARD MODIFICATIONS.

(a) Average Depth of Front Yards. The required minimum front yard depth of any lot in any R
District shall be modified to be at least equal to the average front yard depth of lots immediately
adjoining it and within the same block front. Such modification will be made only if such average
front yard depth is not equal to the required minimum front yard depth. The modified required
minimum front yard depth of such lot shall be at least ten feet and not exceed fifty feet. If any
immediately adjoining lot is vacant, then the front yard depth of such immediately adjoining lot will
be presumed to be the required minimum front yard depth. (Ord. 2024-47)

(d) Height Regulations. No principal structure shall exceed thirty-five feet in height, and no
detached accessory structure shall exceed one story or fifteen feet in height, except as provided in
Section 1137.02.



1135.04 USE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION. (K)-
Riparian Buffer. For the purposes of flood damage prevention, erosion control, and stormwater
management, a riparian buffer of a minimum of thirty (30) feet shall be maintained for all
waterways identified as Special Flood Hazard Areas. The Riparian Buffer shall be preserved to the
best extent possible by maintaining or improving the native vegetative landscape with little to no
soil compaction. The requirements of Section 1135.04(k) apply to any construction and/or
development adjacent to a floodway/waterway.

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

In recent years, this property has been cited for various property maintenance violations. Changes
in ownership have taken place during this time. Ongoing communication with the
owner/contractor and as well as an interior inspection by the Building Official and the Zoning
Inspector was performed last year at which time the owners were advised of corrective action
needed or condemnation action may be initiated. The owners advised of their intent to improve the
property with a full remodel and additions. The owners are proposing a new rear yard addition,
addition to the second floor, and a new third floor addition.

The parcel is an unusual shape and very narrow. As existing, it does not meet frontage
requirement (75"), or side yard setback requirements. The front setback for the existing porch, just
meets the min. allowed, however, it too is pre-existing, non-conforming as it does not appear to be
based on the average of the two neighboring parcels. While the front porch will be remodeled, the
proposed setback will not be changing, the footprint will remain the same.

Staff consulted with the Fire Department for any comments/concern with the proposed plans since
the home is so close to the side property lines. HFD advised that because the plans are not changing
the existing footprint, the proposed second and third floor additions would not prompt any issues
at their level.



The rear yard of the parcel abuts a Coastal Floodplain Zone AE, triggering the requirement of a 30’
Riparian Buffer from the demarcation line, this has been reflected on their site plan as required and
compliant as no part of the addition will be in this buffer area.

As proposed, the height of the home will be 35’ and would comply with 1137.03 (d) for the max
allowed (current grade to peak).

The home is pre-existing/non-conforming to the code currently for Front and Side
Setbacks:

Front SB North SB South SB Rear SB (Compliant)
10’_7" 1' 61_6" 95’

The side setbacks for the rear yard addition will be inset from the current side yard setbacks of the
existing home; 10’-5” on the North side and 9’ on the South side. The proposed
additions/expansion to this non-conforming home will require variances to the front and side yard
setbacks.

The front yard setback, based on an average of the two abutting neighbors, would allow for relief of
the 30’ required setback, down to 23’, with the minimum setback in the code specified at 10’. The
existing front setback is 10’-7”, this will remain the same and will require a variance.

As proposed, the following variances are required:

e 12’-5” Front Yard Setback Variance
e 7’ Side Yard Setback (north) and 5’-6” Side Yard Setback (south)

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

[ make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 206 First Street for a 12’-5” front
yard setback variance; a 7’ side yard setback variance to the north side, and a 5’-6” side yard
setback to the south side, as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has
shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-
way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.



e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

o The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR
Motion to DENY the variance request:

I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at, 206 First Street for a 12’-5” front
yard setback variance; a 7’ side yard setback variance to the north side, and a 5’-6” side yard
setback to the south side, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that
the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

e The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.
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CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

John A. Feick

Property Owners’ Name: DB&B Property Holdings LLC
Address: 302 Wayne Street

Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Phone Number 41 9'656“0790
beekspub@aol.com

Applicant’s Name

City, State, Zip:

Email:

Location of Project:

Lot/Parcel #: 42-01144.000 Zoning District: R1
Address: 206 F”'St Street Huron, OH 44839.
Year purchased: 2023 . Year the existing structure was constructed: 1 950

Single Story Home: Two Story Home: X

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

1st Floor rear addition; 2nd Floor rear and north side addition; 3rd Floor addition

Type:

e Area Variance: Subdivision Regulations____ Parking ___ Setbacks _)_(_
Height Size Flood Plain _____ Sign Regulations

o Use Variance: ___ e Conditionally Permitted Use: __



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed

addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )
Area variance for the north sideyard setback of 7'-0";

Area variance for the south sideyard setback of 5'-6";
Area variance for the front yard setback of 19'-5"

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

1. The property in question [ w#t/will not] yield a reasonable return and there [
can/ cannot] be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:
The property cannot be used in its present condition. There are interlor and exterior code viclations to be addressed.
Without complete remodeling, inside and cutside, the property will not yield a reasonable retum.
Without complete remodeling there can be no beneficial use.

2. The variance is [substanti@l/insubstantial] because:
The variance request is not substantial.

The existing house is not in compliance with either of the side yard setback nor the front yard.

-

3. The essential character of the neighborhood [woukd/would not] be substantially

altered or adjoining properties [woatd/would not] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:

The existing house is a 1-family residence. The proposed work is also for a 1-family residence.
With the remodeling the house will be a great Improvement from what is presently there.

4. The variance [ wowldfwould not] adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)

The variance will have not effect on the delivery of governmental services.

5. The applicant purchased the property [with#without] knowledge of the zoning

restriction. Year the property was purchased: 2023 . Year the structure(s)
was constructed: 1950




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly feas/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

T The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/wentdnet] be
observed and substantial justice [ done/not done] by granting the variance because
Because the request is for approval of the variances on three sides for the existing footprint, the spirit of the
zoning code would be cbserved and substantial Justice done with the granting of the variance.

8.  We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

The lot, at the street, |s 37.48' wide but is 200 feet deep, However over half of the depth is un-buildable due to
the wellands, To meet the requirements of the zoning code, the house would only be allowed lo be 17 fast wide. While

physically possible to build such a house, it would look extremely out of place in this neighborhood.

Note: If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within ene (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation,

I hereby certify that [ am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. I cextify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

In addition, 1, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

2 /
Date: 12 - 1> ~24gjoned Applicant A M A T\%

Date: 13- \3> 2+ <Signed Property Owner
(REQUIRE,

s s sk ol ok e oo s e ool ks o o o o ol ok ok o s s ol o s o ok ool ok sl o o s ol o o o o f o o e s o o o o s ol ok o sk ok

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY
Date received: D-’H "aﬂ Application Complete \{

$150 filing fee receipted.'? A 55 4
Comments Hearing Date 1"’ \D - 9‘
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SURVEY FOR COBLIEGH BY HARTUNG DATED: 7/18/2016

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT INCLUDE A TITLE SEARCH.

OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES ON OR OVER THE LAND ARE NOT SHOWN
PLEASE FURNISH ALL INFORMATION IF THESE ARE
ALL FOUND SURVEY MONUMENTS WERE AT
GRADE OR PAVEMENT SURFACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION, UNLESS

ON THIS SURVEY.
REQUIRED ON THIS PLAT.

OTHERWISE NOTED.

| HEREBY DECLARE THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

PROPERTY DURING AUGUST 2024

ALL EASEMENTS
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LEASES OF RECORD AND OF RECORDS IN RESPECTIVE UTILITY
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THE OHIO NORTH STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM.

/ JAMES DALE BARNES, P.S. 8411

DATE
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DB &

FOR:

.

| BARNES SURVEYING

|

CELL: (419) 871-1780

10312 MASON ROAD, CASTALIA, OHIO 44824-9218

OFFICE: (419) 684-7742

SURVEY

SITUATED IN THE SOUTH 25 OF LOT 48 AND ALL OF LOT 49 OF THE B.E.
|TAYLOR SUBDIVISION ¢P.V. 6, Pg. 6> IN THE CITY OF HURON, ERIE CO, OHIO
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Neighbors of 206 First Street — Huron
James & Teresa Schwefert — 210 First Street
Scott & Andree Niswander — 204 First Street
Jason & Amy Cobleigh — 202 First Street
Larry & Laranda Destazio — 209 First Street
Virginia Hyvarinen — 810 Superior Street

Charles & Rosemary Halsey — 804 Superior Street
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TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager

RE: 201 Ashland Ave

DATE: February 10, 2025
201 Ashland Ave Zoning District: R-1 Parcel No.: 46-00018.000
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X
Property Size: 0.00 Acres  29'x 61’ Irregular Lot shape
Traffic Considerations: Last home on the lake off Ashland Ave

Project Description- Area Variance-Setbacks to Front, Sides, Rear

The applicant/owner is proposing expansion of the existing second floor of the home. Per the
application, the existing second floor is half attic space currently. The proposed project would
resultin a full second story addition using the existing footprint of the home. The home is pre-
existing/non-conforming to the code and will require area variances to the setbacks for the
proposed addition.

Applicable Code Sections/Specifications

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential

Side Yards
Front Rear
Lot Frontage Yard L east Sum of Yard
Dwelling Lot Area (ft) Depth Width Width Depth
(stories) (sq. ft.) (ft.) (ft) (ft) (ft.)
1 9.000 75 30 7 15 30
2 9.000 75 30 8 20 30

1137.03 YARD MODIFICATIONS.

(a) Average Depth of Front Yards. The required minimum front yard depth of any lot in any R
District shall be modified to be at least equal to the average front yard depth of lots immediately
adjoining it and within the same block front. Such modification will be made only if such average
front yard depth is not equal to the required minimum front yard depth. The modified required
minimum front yard depth of such lot shall be at least ten feet and not exceed fifty feet. If any
immediately adjoining lot is vacant, then the front yard depth of such immediately adjoining lot will
be presumed to be the required minimum front yard depth. (Ord. 2024-47)

(d) Height Regulations. No principal structure shall exceed thirty-five feet in height, and no
detached accessory structure shall exceed one story or fifteen feet in height, except as provided in
Section 1137.02.



Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

According to the Auditor’s site, the original home was constructed in 1906. This parcel is unusual
in shape and location and the 2-story home is oriented on an angle on the parcel. The narrow
access to the property is at the very end of Ashland Ave and does not meet the lot frontage min.

Applying standards, the front of a parcel is considered to be the side abutting the roadway, verified
by the address, making it challenging in this case to define the front/sides, and rear, due to the
shape of the lot and the position of the home.

Staff has prepared a sketch (Exhibit A) to better clarify/verify what staff is considering the Front,
Sides and Rear of the home based on the standard. To do this, we have envisioned the continuation
of Ashland Ave. Exhibit B is the sight plan prepared by the contractor.

As existing, the parcel does not meet frontage requirement, front setback, side setbacks, or rear
setback regulations. The existing and proposed height is compliant. Due to the positioning of the
home, it is not possible to apply the averaging of the two abutting neighbors relative to the front
yard setback.

It is important to note, the existing footprint of the home will not change, the setbacks all remain as
reflected. The existing roofline and second story exterior will change.



As existing: (Refer to Exhibit A for proposed orientation and Exhibit B Site Plan)
Front Setback Side Yard SB(North/Lake) Side Yard SB Rear Yard SB

26.22ft (26~ 2 14”) 1.59ft (1’-7") 10.48ft (10’-5") 7.23ft (7'-2")

As proposed, the following variances are required:

o 3-91,” front yard setback

e 6-5" side yard setback on the North (lake side)
o 1-7” side yard setback

o 22'-10” rear yard setback

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

[ make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 201 Ashland Ave for the following
setback variances:

. 3-91” front yard setback

. 6’-5" side yard setback on the North (lake side)
. 1-7" side yard setback

. 22’- 10" rear yard setback

as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or
more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR



Motion to DENY the variance request:

[ make the motion to deny the request for area variances at 201 Ashland Ave for the following
setback variances:

. 3-91” front yard setback

. 6’-5" side yard setback on the North (lake side)
. 1-7" side yard setback on

. 22’- 10" rear yard setback

as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance
meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the:
(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

e The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.
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CITY OF

CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Daniel J Hillis- Owner of Hillis Construction LLC

Applicant’s Name

lin
Property Owners’ Name: Brooke Cap
Address 201 Ashland Avenue

Huron, OH 44839
419.656.5347

Phone Number

City, State, Zip:

Email:

Location of Project:

4 46-00018.000

Lot/Parcel #: Zoning District:
1 land Aven
Address: 201 Ashland Avenue Huron, OH 44839.
06/23/2014
Year purchased: . Year the existing structure was constructed: 1906

Single Story Home: Two Story Home:

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

The exsting structure 2nd fioor 13 hall bvatio K0aCe ond haY el pace Tho proposed projoct is 1o aod & ful socond tory using the extsing footprint of the stnucture. See altached drawngs

Type:

e Area Variance: Subdivision Regulations____ Parking ____ Setbacks i_
Height Size Flood Plain _____Sign Regulations

e Use Variance: ____ e Conditionally Permitted Use: ____

5



We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of

Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being

requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed

addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )
Due to the odd lot lines, we are respectfully requesting a variance on all sides of the property.

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:
(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)
Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire
1. The property in question [ wil{will not] yield a reasonable return and there [

can/(anno}) be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:
the lot and structure were built in 1906 and is currently non-conforming.

Jinsubstantial] because:

%o currant foolprnt of g home Oue to the  buit in 1604 the lot doos not alow kor expansion of tho fArsl foor.

2. The variance is(

R atows tor addtond liwng square footnge on the ZT TG Wit

3. The essential character of the nei ghborhooI |would,@ould noff] be substantially

altered or adjoining properties [would ot] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:
Tha exating home arexdy has a pasta) 2nd sory onthe South tde of the houss The proposed plang ataw for a ful 2nd story matersaly @ler Lh o

&

The variance [ would adversely affect the delivery of

governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)

The proposed plans do not alter any governmental services.

5. The ?pplicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the property was purchased: 2014 Year the structure(s)
was constructed:_1906




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannoty be resolved through
some method other than avariance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement ould not] be
observed and substantial justice [(done/hot done] by granting the variance because

it would allow the home to fully utilize its existing footprint and add living square footage without changing the dmensions of the setbacks.

8.  We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

The exsting home footpnt cannol expand due to e ood shape of the lot and axisting sehacks. Thie proparty 1§ also consd ored nonconforming and coud not ba rebuilt in Me event of a natural cisaster Ve respectfuly regues the
Board to aliow this vanance for the prolection of tha propary/structure and lo @iow for @ ful 2nd story to be buit onthe exsting fealpnnt of the sinclure

Note: If granted, Use or Area variances will expire within one (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 (e) for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation.

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: 01/13/2025  Signed Applicant 7/
~ Y

Date: 01/13/2025  Signed Property Owner

(REQUIRED)

ook o o ok ok o sk sk o ok ks oo K ook oK R K o o Kk ok ok o ok o ok sk o s o
ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY

Date received: 'H’T)/ Application Complete

$150 filing fee receipted: ﬁ(b

Comments Hearing Date



Property Owners within 150’

1) TAMMY L JONES TRUSTEE
18 ERIE AVE HURON, OH 44839

2) SEVCIK MOLLIE TIMPLE
21 ASHLAND AVE HURON, OH 44839

3) GAMBRILL JOAN D & JOHN H COLLURA
22 ASHLAND AVE HURON, OH 44839

4) BYSTRICKY JOSEPH M & KELLY D
15 16 ERIE AVE & 17 EX N E TRI HURON, OH 44839

5) KVF LAKEHOUSE LLC
23 ASHLAND AVE & 24 ASHLAND AVE HURON, OH 44839
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CITY OF

HURGON

A/J’?%f latke pLACE

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members

FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager

RE: 312 Wyandot

DATE: February 10, 2025
312 Wyandot Zoning District: R-1 Parcel No.: 48-00052.000
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence Flood Zone: X
Property Size: 0.00 Acres

Traffic Considerations:

Project Description- Area Variance-Parking Regulations

The applicant/owner came before the BZA in March of 2021 seeking area variances for the
construction of a new 2 story home. The project included demolition of the existing non-
conforming home, which had no garage, and construction of a new 2-story home with no garage.
The variances for the rebuild were granted as submitted. (See attached minutes and Finding of Fact
from that meeting) What was not proposed or addressed at the time by applicant, staff, or BZA, was
the requirement of off-street parking.

The Zoning Department received the Zoning Application and plans for the 2-story home last week,
during the zoning plan review, the non-compliance of the off-street parking regulation was found.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS/SPECIFICATIONS :

1133.01 PURPOSE.

Off-street parking regulations are established in order to promote the overall vitality of the
community through achieving various objectives, including:

(a) Promoting the general convenience, welfare, and prosperity of existing and future
developments;

(b) Relieving congestion on City streets by promoting alternative modes of transportation,
ensuring orderly movement of traffic, and increasing safety; and,

(c) Providing adequate, but not excessive off-street parking to minimize the negative impacts
that result from large expanses of paved parking areas.

(Ord. 2015-10. Passed 8-25-15.)

1133.03 NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED.

The required number of off-street parking spaces for each facility or use shall be determined by
application of the standards noted in Schedule 1133.03. For a use not specified in
Schedule 1133.03, the Planning Commission shall apply the standard for a specified use which the
Commission determines to be most similar to the proposed use.


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-21177#JD_1133.03
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-21177#JD_1133.03

Schedule 1133.03
REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES

Principal Building | Minimum Spaces Required

or Use

(a) Residential

Uses:

(1) Single-family 2 spaces for each dwelling unit. All new single-family development that occurs

dwellings after the adoption of this chapter shall include at least a minimum of one (1)
enclosed space.

Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis

Upon receipt of a zoning application and plans for the demolition of an existing home and
construction of a new 2 story home, staff verified the variances granted in 2021 for the project.
Staff found however, that the existing home does not have a garage, and the proposed new 2 story
home did not include a garage space. In a review of the staff report and minutes from 2021, there
was no mention or reference to parking regulations. Variances were granted for the new 2-story
home as proposed.

As proposed the plans do not comply with 1133.03 for the required (1) enclosed space of off-street
parking. Section 1133.03 was adopted in 2015, and the purpose as noted is relieving congestion,
increasing safety, improving traffic flows. The main purpose of the Chapter was geared toward
Commercial/Business, but did include residential regulations that are applicable. The variances
granted in 2021 are still valid, as this was prior to the new city ordinance that states variances
expire 1 year from the date of issuance if construction does not begin in that time.



Staff met with the contractor to review these requirements, he does not believe there is enough
room to add the garage space, he was going to review with the architect and the homeowner,
however, he did not believe it was possible due to the size of the parcel and the variances that were
previously approved for the proposed new home.

As proposed, the plan does not include the required one (1) enclosed space of off-street parking.
Per the site plan, the driveway can accommodate four (4) off- street parking spaces, exceeding the
required overall minimum of two (2) off street parking spaces.

As proposed, the following variances are required:
e Avariance to Section 1133.03, to waive the requirement of (1) enclosed space of off-
street parking.

The BZA may wish to consider a condition with the motion preserving the driveway area to
accommodate at least 2 parking spaces in the event of any proposed future addition/expansion.

Motion Examples
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA]

Motion to APPROVE the variance request:

I make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 312 Wyandot for a variance to
Section 1133.03, to waive the requirement of (1) enclosed space of off-street parking, as submitted,
as the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or more
appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any
beneficial use without the variance.

e The variance is not substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment because of the
variance.

e The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not
create the situation)

o The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

OR

Motion to DENY the variance request:



[ make the motion to deny the request for area variances at, 312 Wyandot for a variance to Section
1133.03, to waive the requirement of (1) enclosed space of off- street parking, as sufficient
testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the
criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the:

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test)

e The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial
use without the variance.

e The variance is substantial.

e The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

e The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example,
water, sewer, garbage).

e The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the
situation)

e The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

e The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial
justice would not be done by granting the variance.



CITY OF

HURON
n great lake pLace

.March 9,2021

Bradley & Katheryn Grant
21443 Stratford Ave
Rocky River, OH 44116

BEFORE THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS
OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF:

Parcel No.: 48-00052.000 Address: 312 Wyandot Place, Huron, OH 44839

Project Description:
Demolition of the current pre-existing, non-conforming one-story home and side yard shed; seeking
variance to allow for the construction of a new 2 -story home with the following setbacks:

o Proposed frontyard setback of 27°-9". Pursuant to ~1123,01(e) of the Zoning Code, front yard
setbacks are to be 30 ft. ~1137.03 of the Zoning code permits the reduction of a front yard
setback to the average of the two adjoining properties. This would allow for a front yard
setback of 27 ft. Therefore, a variance is not required.

e Proposed side yard setbacks of 6’ 3" on the north side and 10-7” on the south side. Pursuant to
~1123.01(e) of the Zoning Code, 2-story homes must have a cumulative side setback of 20 ft.,
with no side being less than 8 ft. This would require a variance of 1-9” for the north side

”

setback and a variance on the south side of 1' - 3".

e Proposed rear yard setback, of 22’-11". Pursuant to ~1123,01(e) of the Zoning Code, rear yard
setbacks are to be 30 ft. A rear yard variance of 7"-1" would be required.

Upon evidence presented at a public hearing held in the Council Chambers at Huron City Hall, 417
Main Street, Huron, OH 44839 at 6:30p.m. on Monday, March 8, 2021, the BZA Board:

Granted:
1) A North side yard setback variance of 1'- 9”
2) A South side yard setback variance of 1’ -3”
3) Arear yard setback variance of 7-1"

[}

Mike Spéfford, Interim City of Huron Zoning Official



CITY OF HURON
BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS
March 8, 2021 Regular Meeting - 6:30p.m.

Chairman Frank Kath called the regular meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, March 8, 2021,
in the Council Chambers of the City Building, 417 Main Street Huron, Ohio. Members in
attendance: Jim Shaffer, JoAnne Boston and Lisa Brady. Members absent: Jenine von Krumreig.

Also in attendance: Mike Spafford, Assistant to the City Manager and Christine Gibboney,
Administrative Assistant. ‘

Adoption of Minutes: (1-11-21 & 2-8-21)

Ms. Boston clarified her comments relative to the attendance by the Mayor at the 2-8-21 meeting,
noting that her comments came across that attendance by council members was not done in the
past, and she wished to express that this was not her intention as the board has had other council
members in attendance previously. She noted she did contact the Mayor afterward and thanked
him again for his attendance.

Motion by Ms. Boston to approve the minutes of 1-11-21 as printed and received. Motion
seconded by Ms. Brady. All in favor, motion passed and minutes approved.

Motion by Ms. Brady to approve the minutes of 2-8-21 as printed and received. Motion seconded
by Ms. Boson. All in favor, motion passed and minutes approved.

Verification of Required Notice Period
In response to a question by Mr. Kath, Mr. Spafford confirmed that notices were mailed to all

affected property owners within 100’ of the property appearing on the agenda on February 26,
2021.

Mr. Spafford referenced the one (1) statement received from neighbor Mr. Ed Beer, 315 Wyandot
in support of the variance request of 312 Wyandot Place. All members confirmed receipt of the
email.

Swearing In: Mr. Kath swore in those in attendance wishing to testify before the Board on the
case appearing on the agenda. Mr. Kath explained the process/format of the meeting and asked
that those in attendance turn off cell phones.

New Business

312 Wyandot Place- Parcel #48-00052.000: Side and Rear Setback Variances for new two-
story home.

Project description from staff summary:
The applicant is proposing demolition of the current pre-existing, non-conforming one-story home

and side yard shed. The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the construction of a new 2 -
story home with the following setbacks:



. Proposed front yard setback of 27°-9”. Pursuant to ~1123,01(e) of the Zoning Code, front yard
setbacks are to be 30 ft. ~1137.03 of the Zoning code permits the reduction of a front yard setback to
the average of the two adjoining properties. This would allow for a front yard setback of 27 ft.
Therefore, a variance is not required.

. Proposed side yard setbacks of 6’ 3” on the north side and 10"-7” on the south side. Pursuant
to ~1123.01(e) of the Zoning Code, 2-story homes must have a cumulative side setback of 20 ft,, with

* no side being less than 8 ft. This would require a variance of 1-9” for the north side setback and a
variance on the south side of 1’ - 3".

. Proposed rear yard setback, of 22’-11". Pursuant to ~1123,01(e) of the Zoning Code, rear
yard setbacks are to be 30 ft. A rear yard variance of 7°-1” would be required.

Mr. Kath called the public hearing to order at 6:33p.m. Mr. Spafford referenced a conversation:
with Mr. Shaffer before the meeting, noting that Mr. Shaffer has advised he has a personal conflict
and would therefore be recusing himself from this case. Mr. Shaffer then left the meeting. Mr.
Spafford referenced that with three members in attendance, the board does have quorum. He
reviewed the application, referencing the dimensions of the existing non-conforming one-story
home and the applicant’s proposed demolition and new construction of a two-story home. He
referenced the elevations provided, noting the proposed home will be 35’ in height, which is in
compliance with the code. He referenced the one (1) letter of support received. (At this time, the
applicant commented they had a couple letters from neighbors in support.) Mr. Spafford
distributed these to members and asked the applicant for the addresses of these property owners.
The applicant stated that one was 410 Wyandot, and the other property was from a neighbor
directly behind her property- Mr. Velliquette.

Applicant/Owner Statements

Mr. Mark Reinhold, owner’s architect, reviewed the proposed site plan, referencing the small size
of the lot and the owner’s intent of trying to keep setbacks as close as possible to the existing
footprint. He noted that as proposed, they are only asking for 2’ larger than then the existing
footprint in one area. Members reviewed the existing non-conforming footprint, proposed
setback dimensions, and variances required.

Property Owner, Kate Grant, noted they purchased the property in 2004 and have spent weekends
and summers in the home and commented they are active in the homeowner association. She |
referenced that they plan to live in the home full time in the future and need more space, noting
the investment in the neighborhood this proposed improvement makes. A brief discussion
ensued regarding the proposed height of the home which is at the maximum height of 35’. Mr.
Spafford confirmed that no calls were received with regard to the proposed height. It was noted
the home across the street is also at the maximum of 35’. '

Motion by Ms. Boston to approve the north side yard setback variance of 1’-9” as presented.
Motion seconded by Ms. Brady.

Yeas: Boston, Brady, Kath (3)
Nays: None (0)



With three or more in favor, the motion passes and variance of 1’-9” to the north side setback
approved.

Motion by Ms. Boston to approve the south side yard setback variance of 1’-3” as presented.
Motion seconded by Ms. Brady.

Yeas: Boston, Brady, Kath (3)
Nays: None (0)

With three or more in favor, the motion passes and variance of 1’-3” to the south side setback
approved.

Motion by Ms. Brady to approve the rear yard setback variance of 7’ -1” as presented.
Motion seconded by Ms. Boston. Roll call on the motion:

Yeas: Boston, Brady, Kath (3)
Nays: None (0)

With three or more in favor, the motion passes and variance of 7°-1” to the rear yard variance
approved.

Mr. Kath closed the public hearing at 6:42p.m.

Other Matters

Mr. Spafford advised the city was contacted by an applicant relative to new home construction in
the North Port subdivision. He explained briefly that the property owner’s lot is adjacent to the
subdivision’s retention pond parcel and they have been dealing with some miscommunications
with the developer relative to setbacks and will be seeking consideration for a side yard setback
variance. He explained the applicant has asked if this body would entertain a special meeting.
Members discussed availability for a special meeting and all noted they could be available on
Thursday, March 18, 2021.

Mr. Spafford also advised that an applicant had contacted the city after the deadline with an
application, and could reach out and see if they wish to be included on the special meeting agenda
if the board agreed. No objections were raised. Clerk to contact remaining board members and
confirm quorum for a special meeting on March 18, 2021 at 6:30p.m.

With no further business, motion by Ms. Boston to adjourn. Motion seconded by Ms. Brady. All in
favor, meeting adjourned at 6:47p.m.

Jim Shaffer
Board of Building and Zoning Appeals Secretary
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CITY OF HURON

Planning & Zoning Department
417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Applicant’s Name ’E)\?.\" AN Q BT

Property Owners’ Name: \LAT E 4 %C’.r‘:\) {-r 2ANT

Address: _Z\VH43 SToaTFoeD Ave
City, State, Zip: Qc\'_u;\{‘ Qwre Sk MO e
Phone Number_/\(p - Z3D-53F79

Email: l(&“!’g , GTQWT@ Wi . (oM

Location of Project:

Lot/Parcel #_Y B06 S 7,000 Zoning District: €.~ |
g S SR

Address: 312 Lo A DeT P ; Huron, OH 44839,

Year purchased:_Z 00 . Year the existing structure was constructed: 1 1415
Single Story Home:_~/_Two Story Home:

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project:

Yome TXsinIta COTTALE AND (oN8TRUCLT AJEW TS0 L—STM\{

Boue? v ity PN ISHED Basrmmin T

Type:
e Area Variance: Subdivision Regulations Parking o Setbacks
Height Size Flood Plain Sign Regulations

e Use Variance: ¢ Conditionally Permitted Use:




We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of

Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being

requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed

addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval )

?M.\L,\N(:\ VACAANIC G~ (37 Aef B € STONIG E LAV .
TRE DFAUEMEMT oF “60F FALLSFD <DaE" oF nFE SRELT

Pan wmicx '

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building &
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Section 1139.02. State the type of use
. being proposed and the applicable code section:

Code Section:

(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application)

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire

1%%511 question [ wilk$All noEPyield a reasonable return and there |

The
can/ ¢ a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:
[HToc 1o ~ox ASE euaeg SOACT Eeo o (MARM.T

2. The variance is fSibstantial/insubstantial] because:
TT eite ALtels TRE Doe T€CT  Th macof 20 32D
LD iTiHoLT ;tht&'tw\Nq' TR =pady

3. The essential character of the neighborhoo ould/@e substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would/&ould not] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:

T Hﬂg, (S gayceat OFF drier Paruarn-=G Fu.?_mfv,mmui,. THE.
2 2

T GrBe R EeT [0 asel HAUE Anerdge.
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4. The variance [ would/@adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)
A BMRAG 000D MALT SFoviCES ey DIFFLC LT
’7'226‘5\302& P c OZICAL ooz

5. The applicant purchased the property [vdﬂ@é:owledge of the zoning
restriction. Year the property was purchased: Zec < . Year the structure(s)

was constructed:__ G 1S .




6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [m.@] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zonjpg requirement [oul@svould o] be
observed and substantial justice [ ot done] by granting the variance because
LT @it ALLows (EnSTRULTGG Euwe o Fazi 420 A4S DA LD,
LT wrtl xise ALLELS ALLRSS T oifn@eldinyen T2EgS AND
OVRQHTAD 74 7 cterial (i AN
8. Webelieve the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

THLLL 15 neT ENCeeH SPAce  pa rHE e oy,

Note: ¥f granted, Use or Area variances will expirevﬁithm one (1) year from the date
of approval. Refer to Section 1139.04 () for specifics to timeline regulations for
commencement of construction or Use continuation.

Thereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws,
regulations, and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this
application and supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief. '

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tepant, or agent for the
property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon said
property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and its
officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have
authority to grant access to said property.

Date: _.‘5 25 Signed Applicant z}v:le.ﬁ’

Dite: 9225 _ e broprty m@%%gﬂ = Kits Goat
(REQUIRED) ¢/

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY

Date received: _ 27>~2° Application Comglete  yes
$150 filing fee receipted:

Comments ) HmﬁngDa?e 2-10-25




»y the Erie County Auditor's 48-00052.000

Show search results for 48-...

i
1
i

Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, EPA, USDA | See web site
A B AR L1

-82.539 41.391 Degrees

20ft <



Pcl. ID: 48-00052
- Bradley & Kathryn Grant
RN: 200412193 ECDR
"1" A
5 mm msnugm )
Q EXISTING (NO S\L 285_ | 5
= CHANGE) ———=*%} ® i Liar
Q | B T e
g 5 gdStow /% e = SOHERETE PATID
esidence Lo
| e e 3 i gy 5
¥ 0 a 4 glee
8 .:m@ﬁﬁgﬁn 4 g 5 Subject Fence Across
S . £ _~ Property Line by 0.4'
S &) - #
- Subject Fence /| ——
~ Subject Fence /g 1'g, ofJProp. Line 4 & ﬁ\l HOUSE FOOTPRINT APPROVED AT
0.2'N. of Prop. Line el i ERESS CTAR REAURLD REAUESTED FOR
GRANTAESIDENCE. D R4 EASEMENT OCCUPANCY

Residence

3283

ArChite ot 1 o nerd Latewand orin

o
-
(o]
I
Z
w
o
b4
o
<
z

SITE PLAN INFO SD-1
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312 WYANDOT PLACE, HURON, CHIO

[ BRAD and KATE GRANT RESIDENCE




LIST OF DRAWINGS
GRANT RESIDENCE .
312 WYANDOT PLACE, HURON, OHIO

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A-l
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